DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM							
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		OM	B NO. 0938-0391		
-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		146016	B. WING		C 01/21/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SUNSET REHABILITATION & HLTH C				129 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE CANTON, IL 61520			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	F 00	0			
F 760 SS=G	Residents are Free	ncident of 1-14-21/IL130282 of Significant Med Errors ?)	F 76	0	2/12/21		
	medication errors. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fa- received their own of for one of three res medication errors/d three. This failure re- medications along w R1 to develop incre- mental status, seizu- blood pressure and required R1 to be h (Intensive Care Uni Findings include: The facility's Medications dated 11-18-17 doc administration enta from a previously d container, verifying giving the individua and promptly record Medications must b rights of administra right dose, right cor route, and right doc R1's Minimum Data	And the property labeled is a constraint of the property labeled is removing an individual dose is pensed, properly labeled it with the physician's orders, labeled in R1 receiving R3's with R1's medications causing ased lethargy, an altered ure activity, a critically low a low glucose level, which ospitalized in the ICU t) for treatment.		<ul> <li>F1.F 760</li> <li>1. The corrective action for the alled deficient practice has been achieved the following: <ul> <li>A. R 1 was immediately monitored/assessed and sent to ER primary care Physician orders. Date:</li> <li>01/14/2021</li> <li>B. The facility DON/designee immediately initiated an investigation Notifications were made per regulation. Date: 01/14/2021</li> <li>C. V 4 was immediately suspen pending the investigation per facility Protocol. Date: 01/14/2021</li> <li>C. DON/designee in-serviced nursing staff on the facility Medication Administration Policy, specifications and never to pre-set medication. Date:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	by per and the ided being n ically		
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE		

Electronically Signed

02/12/2021

PRINTED: 02/25/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				RINTED: 02/25/2021 FORM APPROVED MB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
146016		B. WING	ì		C 01/21/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>.</u>		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUNSET	REHABILITATION &	HLTH C			29 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE CANTON, IL 61520		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 760	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T REHABILITATION & HLTH C SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	etentially hursing he ioned in ed tems dure all tte and anges res. e carried Quality nanent: ete ursing of tt team udit hstration are not we VAT day of the			

Facility ID: IL6009328

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

TATEMEN	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		146016	B. WING			C 01/21/2021	
	IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 129 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CANTON, IL 61520 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
F 760	sedation. Actual eff Hypoglycemia and R1's Nurse's Notes signed by V2 (Direc "New order receive (blood glucose mon 24 hours. If blood g doctor. BMP (Basic Monitor for letharg) R1's Nurse's Notes signed by V2 docur address (R1) due t entering room (R1) back wheelchair wi unable to make eye (R1's) pupils are pi 51. Blood pressure Oximetry 94 percer cannula at two liter send (R1) to the er evaluation and trea Intensive Care Unit mental status, hypo hypokalemia (low p medication reaction R1's Hospital Histo Examination and E dated 1-14-21 docu Illness: (R1) long-te presents after accid resident's medicatio Iron, Glipizide, Pota which were not (R1 responsive so EMS was called. (R1) pr	fects to the resident: altered mental status." a dated 1-14-21 at 4:37 PM and ctor of Nursing) document, ad to complete accuchecks initoring) every four hours for glucose below 60 call medical c Metabolic Profile) in morning. /." a dated 1-14-21 at 6:45 PM and ment, "This nurse requested to o increased lethargy. Upon noted to be sitting in a high th her eyes closed. (R1) e contact when talked to. npoint. Blood glucose reading 79 systolic/55 diastolic. Pulse nt. Oxygen applied per nasal s. 7:05 PM Order received to nergency department for timent. 9:00 PM admitted to t with the diagnoses of altered oglycemia (low blood sugar), potassium level), and adverse	F 76	Morning QA meetings a immediate resolution to education and or discipl the facility Progressive I This plan of correction i pursuant to the applicate state regulations. Nothin herein shall be construe that the Facility violated state regulation or failed applicable standard of co The corrective action	include further inary action per Disciplinary Policy. s being submitted ble federal and ng contained ed as an admission any federal or I to follow any are.		

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	02/25/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	146016				C 01/21/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
SUNSET REHABILITATION & HLTH C				29 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE CANTON, IL 61520		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	(Dextrose/glucose s went up but then be started on a dextrost was extremely low. liters of normal salin (R1's) blood sugar has been started on to treat life-threater lethargic and drows R1's Hospital Disch documents, "Disch Seizures, Acute Hy Adverse Effect, Acu Acute Hypotension, Syndrome. (R1) wa close monitoring. (R as well as pressors medications) to kee (R1) slowly improve back to normal." V4's (Licensed Prac Termination dated (Director of Nursing documents, "Substa medication discrepa resident (R1)." On 1-20-21 at 9:00 high back wheelcha twitching. R1 stated pills on (1-14-21). ( a low blood pressur low blood sugar. I h hospital. I passed of hospital. I could not	ly and was given D50 50 percent). (R1's) initial sugar egan to decrease so (R1) was se drip. (R1's) blood pressure (R1) was given a total of two ne in the emergency room and remained borderline low. (R1) n Levophed (medication used hing low blood pressure). Very	F 760			

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 02/25/2021 APPROVED . 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION					PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		146016	B. WING	ì			C / <b>21/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
SUNSET REHABILITATION & HLTH C			129 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE CANTON, IL 61520					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	took my health bac have more seizures blood pressure. I fe been so tired. I hat hospital and having Medications). If I co she did to me." On 1-20-21 at 1:40 1-14-21 I had puller medications around her medications around for medications around (R1) right b two or three other r at the time trying to (R3's) 4:00 PM med demanding and wa now. I put pudding gave the medicatio I gave (R1) the wro medications) and to had already swallow then gave (R1) her (V5/Minimum Data (R1) the wrong medications called and informed gave the wrong me that I needed to be come in on Tuesda	age 4 kwards and caused me to s, low blood sugar, and low elt like s**t for days and have ed having to be admitted to the g to get IV's (Intravenous build, I would sue (V4) for what PM V4 (LPN) stated, "On d up (R1's) 4:00 PM d 3:15 PM. I went to give (R1) d she was in bed. (R1) is at I told the Certified Nursing to get her up out of bed so I medications. I put (R1's) cup he top drawer of the ound 4:00 PM, the CNAs y my medication cart. I had residents at my medication cart to talk to me and I had pulled up dications. (R1) is very inted her medications right in with (R3's) medications and ns to (R1). I then realized that ing medications (R3's old (R1) to spit them out. (R1) wed the wrong medications. I 4:00 medications. I told Set Coordinator) that I gave dications. (V2/Director of issistant Director of Nursing) he and said that I was being e days for giving (R1) the . (V2) stated that they had d (V6/R1's Physician) that I idications, and (V6) told (V2) suspended. I was then told to by (1-19-21). On 1-19-21 (V2) potassium was high and blood	F	760				

Facility ID: IL6009328

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	02/25/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		146016	B. WING				C 21/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
SUNSET REHABILITATION & HLTH C					29 SOUTH 1ST AVENUE CANTON, IL 61520		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From pa	ge 5	F7	760			
	(V2) told me that (F giving (R1) the wroi then terminated me error."	iring (R1) to be hospitalized. (1) could have died from me ng medications. (V1 and V2) due to (R1's) medication					
	stated, "I took over after she received t was lethargic and n blood glucose level hold her head up ar extremely low. (R1' to 30. (R1) was sen to the ICU unit with altered mental statu reaction. (R1) return (R1) still was not ac her head up. (R1) h normal since receiv (R1) receiving (R3's significant medicati On 1-22-21 at 12:40 stated, "(R1) receiv caused (R1) to be h altered mental statu	D PM V6 (R1's Physician) ing the wrong medications nospitalized on 1-14-21 with an us, extremely low blood					
		/ blood glucose. (R1) had to U (Intensive Care Unit)."					

Facility ID: IL6009328

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6